This type of contract relates to the patent and licensing business. The Company has assessed that the nature of its IPR
contracts is such that they provide customers a license with the right to access Ericsson intellectual properties over
time, therefore revenue shall be recognized over the duration of the contract. Royalty revenue based on sales or usage
is recognized when the sales and usage occurs.

The transaction price on these contracts is usually structured as a royalty fee based on sales or usage over the period,
measured on a quarterly basis. This results in a receivable balance if the billing is performed the following quarter
after measurement. Some contracts include lump sum amounts, payable either up front at commencement or on an
annual basis. This results in a contract liability balance if payment is in advance of revenue, as revenue is recognized
over time.

As described in Note C3 �Segment Information� of the Annual Report 2017, revenue from IPR licensing contracts are
allocated to the segments Networks and Digital Services.

Impact of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on balance sheet
items

Restated Adjusted

As reported at IFRS 15
balance
at IFRS 9 balance at

31.12 2017 restatement 31.12.2017 adjustment 1.1.2018

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 21,228 735 21,963 288 22,251

Edgar Filing: ERICSSON LM TELEPHONE CO - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 52

Current assets
Inventories 24,960 587 25,547 �  25,547
Contract assets �  13,120 13,120 �  13,120
Trade receivables 63,210 -15,105 48,105 -1,240 46,865

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Stockholder�s equity 99,540 -2,605 96,935 -983 95,952

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings, non-current 30,500 �  30,500 31 30,531

Current liabilities
Provisions 6,350 -67 6,283 �  6,283
Contract liabilities �  29,076 29,076 �  29,076
Other current liabilities 62,370 -27,065 35,305 �  35,305

Segment reporting

Changes applied in Q1 2018

As of Q1 2018, sales related to 3PP routing business are reported in Networks (earlier Digital Services). Comparative
periods have been restated to reflect this change. In Q1 2018, these sales were SEK 151 (160) million.

27   Ericsson  |  First Quarter Report 2018 Additional information

Edgar Filing: ERICSSON LM TELEPHONE CO - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Net sales by segment by quarter
2018 2017

Isolated quarters, SEK million Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Networks 28,602 37,077 31,871 31,699 31,638
Of which Products 19,473 25,404 21,734 21,281 21,858